appears marginally important, not changing
final indicators by more than 6%. Drought
frequency and simulation duration both
appear to have virtually no impact.

Sensitivity on the SPOM

Mean dispersal distance ranked first,

again suggesting the importance of dispersal
on patch occupancy (Table 2). Species specific
colonization factor c comes second, which
again appears logical in a recolonization
perspective, while extinction-linked factors (e
and ζ ) appear both of lesser importance
ranking third and last out of 4 parameters.

73

Figure 2: Concordance between the two modeling approaches regarding probability of local patch occupation probability and
mean final population size. Patch number are indicated for outliers. Spearman's rank correlation coefficients are highly
significant for both indicators: rs=0.810 and rs=0.968 for probability of occupation and population size respectively.

Table 1: Sensitivity of the RAMAS model regarding uncertainty in input
parameters. Mean patch occupancy (MPO) and mean final metapopulation size
(MFN) are used to rank parameters in a decreasing sensibility order.

Parameter Baseline
value

Parameter
change

MPO
(SD)

MFN
(SD)

Mean
rank

Baseline simulation - - 95% (6%) 217 (66) -
Maximum growth rate (Rmax) 2.710 -50% 90% (9%) 130 (51) 1.5
Mean dispersal distance (1/α) 1.469 -50% 88% (6%) 213 (63) 3
Dispersal rate (a) 0.2 -50% 93% (6%) 210 (62) 3
SD demographic rates - +50% 94% (6%) 204 (73) 3
Droughts frequency 0.1 +50% 95% (6%) 212 (71) 4.5
Simulation duration 50 +50% 96% (5%) 217 (61) 6

Table 2: Sensitivity of the stochastic patch occupancy model (SPOM) regarding
uncertainty in input parameters. Mean patch occupancy (MPO) and mean final
metapopulation size (MFN) are used to rank parameters in a decreasing
sensibility order.

Parameter
(abbreviation)

Baseline
value

Parameter
change MPO MFN Mean

rank
Baseline simulation - - 86% 312 -
Mean dispersal distance (1/α) 1.469 -50% 66% 281 1
Colonization (c) 0.420 -50% 78% 300 2
Scaling factor (ζ) 0.388 -50% 79% 303 3
Extinction (e) 0.725 +50% 81% 305 4

DISCUSSION

Model comparison and sensitivity analyses

The two metapopulation indicators

(MPO and MFN) rank populations similarly
even though their computation follows very
different pathways. The RAMAS model, on
one hand, uses local population dynamics
(including stage-structured densities) to

compute local population sizes and finally
metapopulation patterns of occupancy in time.
On the other hand, the SPOM uses patch
topology and species-specific metapopulation-
level parameters to compute expected
equilibrium occupancies. The latter is therefore
more closely related (both conceptually and in